Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-1-2018

State v. Ibarra Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44948

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ibarra Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44948" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All.* 7112.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7112

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	NOS. 44948 & 44949
v.)	CANYON COUNTY NOS. CR 2016-15050 & CR 2016-15466
JESSICA JEAN IBARRA AKA) JESSICA JEAN DELEON,)	REPLY BRIEF
Defendant-Appellant.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN State Appellate Public Defender I.S.B. #6555

BRIAN R. DICKSON Deputy State Appellate Public Defender I.S.B. #8701 322 E. Front Street, Suite 570 Boise, Idaho 83702

Phone: (208) 334-2712 Fax: (208) 334-2985

E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KENNETH K. JORGENSEN Deputy Attorney General Criminal Law Division P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0010 (208) 334-4534

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Nature of the Case1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL
ARGUMENT4
I. The District Court Erred By Denying Ms. Ibarra's Motion To Suppress In The Contraband Case
A. Analyzed Under The Proper Standard, The Totality Of The Circumstances Reveal That The Officers' Decision To Continue Subjecting Ms. Ibarra To Additional Restrictions Of Her Limited Liberty Interest Was Not Reasonable 4
B. Using The Appropriate Analysis Reveals The Unreasonable Decision To Continue Subjecting Ms. Ibarra To The Additional Restrictions Caused Her To Discard The Plastic Container
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Both Cases By Imposing Excessive Sentences On Ms. Ibarra
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	4, 5, 6
Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington, 566 U.S. 318	(2012)4, 5, 6
Hudson v. Palmer, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	6
State v. Kelley, 159 Idaho 417 (Ct. App. 2015)	7
State v. Luna, 126 Idaho 235 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
State v. Rios, 160 Idaho 262 (2016)	4
State v. Ross, 160 Idaho 757 (Ct. App. 2016)	10
State v. Schrecengost, 134 Idaho 547 (Ct. App. 2000)	9, 11, 12
State v. Zuniga, 143 Idaho 431 (Ct. App. 2006)	11
United States v. Bailey, 691 F.2d 1009 (1982)	9, 10
United States v. Beck, 602 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 1979)	9, 12
United States v. Gallinger, 227 F.Supp.3d 1163 (D. Idaho 2017)
